
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 6th September, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Holway

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 26 July 2018;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Activities to Support Economic Growth 5 - 38

6.  Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18 39 - 52

7.  Pay and Display Machines - Lost Income

Verbal update

8.  Audit Committee Draft Work Programme 53 - 54

N.B. Legal and financial officers will not, as a general rule, be 
present throughout all meetings, but will be on standby if 
required.  Members are requested to advise Member 
Services in advance of the meeting if they require any 
information of a legal or financial nature.



Audit 26.7.18

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 26 JULY 2018

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

Ø Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman)
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman)
Ø Cllr T R Holway

Members also in attendance:

Cllr S A E Wright

Item No Minute
Ref No below 
refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Head of Paid Service; Section 151 Officer; Finance 
Community Of Practice Lead; Senior Specialist – 
Accountant; KPMG Representatives; and Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services

A.9/18 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

A.10/18 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chairman advised that she had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.

A.11/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.12/18 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

The Committee considered a report that presented the audited Statement 
of Accounts and the audited Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2018.  



Audit 26.7.18

In introducing the report, officers informed that there had been minimal 
changes made to the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance 
Statement following the completion of the audit work.  For clarity, it was 
confirmed that these changes that had been made primarily related to the 
presentation and format of these documents.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Those Members in attendance reiterated their previous tributes to the 
achievements of the Finance Community Of Practice in meeting the 
requirement to publish the Council’s Accounts a month earlier than in 
2016/17;

(b) Since it was not directly evident in the Accounts, a Member questioned 
how he would be able to ascertain the total expenditure that the Council 
had spent on obtaining consultant advice.  In reply, officers advised that 
the Council did not have a budget for external consultancy and such 
detail would be part of the business case for each specific project;

(c) In response to a request, officers agreed to write to colleagues at 
Devon County Council to gain a breakdown of the overseas equities 
asset allocation for pensions;

(d) A Member highlighted the comments in the Accounts relating to some 
of the repair and maintenance costs being incurred due to the 
vandalism of public conveniences.  As part of the current pay on entry 
for using public conveniences proposals, officers confirmed that the 
potential for increased vandalism costs had been factored into the 
business case.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the wording of the Letter of Representation (as set out 
in Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved;

2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2018 (as outlined in Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report) be approved; and

3. That the Annual Governance Statement post audit (as 
detailed in Appendix C of the presented agenda report) be 
approved.

A.13/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA260 REPORT 2017/18

The Committee considered a report that had been produced by KPMG that 
was entitled: ‘External Audit ISA260 Report 2017/18’.  



Audit 26.7.18

The KPMG representatives introduced the report and wished to pay tribute 
to the Finance Community Of Practice for their support and timely 
responses to questions and issues raised.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) With regard to Housing Benefit controls, the Committee was reminded 
that the problems had now been resolved and reconciliations were up 
to date and reported to the Finance Community Of Practice Lead on a 
monthly basis;

(b) Members noted that the section of the KPMG report on Value for 
Money Arrangements focused on whether or not the Council had 
adequate arrangements in place as opposed to whether or not the 
authority had achieved value for money.  As with all other local 
authorities, the representatives had identified that the delivery of a 
balanced budget was the key risk.  Having considered all of the 
processes that the Council had put in place, the representatives were of 
the view that these were fit for purpose;

(c) A Member questioned the lack of reference in the report to those recent 
significant projects (e.g. One Council and the Local Authority Controlled 
Company) that had not materialised.  In response, the representatives 
advised that the outcomes of such projects were considered and KPMG 
had recognised that the associated risks had been highlighted as part 
of the risk assessments for these projects.  Furthermore, the 
representatives were satisfied that the Council had taken its decisions 
on these projects having weighed up all of those identified risks;

(d) As had been raised at the previous Committee meeting (Minute A.4/18 
refers), a Member again expressed his surprise that there was a lack of 
reference in the report to the intrinsic links between the financial 
standing of West Devon Borough Council and the inevitable knock-on 
effects to this Council.  In response, the Section 151 Officer informed 
that this point would be reflected in the strategic risk assessment report 
that would be presented to the Audit Committee meeting to be held on 
11 October 2018.

In conclusion, the Committee recognised that the Council would soon be 
working with a new External Auditor and Members therefore wished to put 
on record their thanks and best wishes to KPMG and its representatives 
who had developed excellent working relationships with both Members and 
officers. 



Audit 26.7.18

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the content of the ISA 260 Report for 2017/18 be noted.

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 10.50 pm)
                                                                                                       ________________

Chairman



Appendix B of this report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 6 September 2018

Title: Activities to Support Economic Growth

Portfolio Area: Cllr John Tucker, Leader of the Council, 
Assets

Wards Affected: All
Relevant Scrutiny 
Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Panel

Date next steps can 
be taken:

27 September 2018

Authors: Darren Arulvasagam / Chris Brook 
Business Development / Assets CoP Lead
Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk
Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Executive to 
RECOMMEND to Council to:

1. ADOPT the commercial property strategy; and 

2. AGREE a total borrowing limit of £60m for the Commercial 
Property Strategy.

1.0 Executive Summary
 

1.1 In July 2017, it was resolved that the Council deferred a decision 
regarding a commercial property acquisition strategy (26/13).  At 
that time, the proposal was to acquire commercial property outside 
of the District.  On 19th July 2018, Executive received a report 
entitled “Activities to Support Economic Growth”, which proposed a 
revised strategy.  Based on feedback received, an updated version 
of this strategy is shown in Appendix A.

1.2 Following meetings of the Investment Group in 2018, officers put 
together a strategy for commercial property acquisitions and asset 
developments within the South Hams district, in line with the 
“Enterprise” corporate strategic aim of creating places for enterprise 
to thrive and business to grow.

1.3 The proposed strategy would have the following multiple objectives:

1.3.1 Support regeneration and the economic activity of the District

1.3.2 Enhance economic benefit

1.3.3 Grow business rate income

1.3.4 Assist with the financial sustainability of the Council as an 
ancillary benefit.

mailto:Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk


1.3.5 Help the Council continue to deliver and/or improve frontline 
services in line with the Council’s adopted strategy & 
objectives

1.4 It is recommended that the borrowing limit for the Strategy is 
£60m, based on the independent borrowing advice shown in 
Exempt Appendix B which recommends a total borrowing limit of 
£75m for the whole of the Council’s operations, based on the 
Council’s specific financial status.  

1.5 The Committee are asked to support this recommendation.  

1.6 How each acquisition or development scheme is funded will be 
reviewed on a case by case basis. It is envisaged this will 
predominantly be funded through prudential borrowing or any other 
unallocated or available Council reserve or capital receipt, as 
determined by the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).

1.7 The nominated Investment Group Members will consider each and 
every proposal on its own merits and specifically how each proposal 
meets the Council’s multiple objectives.  

1.8 The proposed strategy and/or implementation can be updated or 
ceased at any point prior to the full budget of the strategy being 
expended (and the required funding being borrowed), if Members 
determine that market conditions have deteriorated enough to 
make it financially unattractive.  

1.9 It is anticipated that to fully implement the strategy, i.e. expend the 
full £60m could take upto 5 years to complete.  Borrowing will not 
be undertaken in advance of need and only on a project by project 
basis.  It is not currently expected that more than half of this sum 
would be committed before the end of this council year.

1.10 Projects and their outcomes will be kept under constant review by 
the Investment Group.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 In July 2017, it was resolved that the Council deferred a decision 
regarding a commercial property acquisition strategy (26/13).  At 
that time, the proposal was to acquire commercial property outside 
of the District.  On 19th July 2018, Executive received a report 
entitled “Activities to Support Economic Growth”, which proposed a 
revised strategy.  

2
[...]
cast, it is anticipated 
that one or two commercial acquisitions may meet the Council’s 
criteria within a year of approval.  Likely spend may therefore be 



between £2-6m, generating a net income (after borrowing and 
acquisition costs) of £20k-£60k per annum (equivalent of a 1% 
yield after borrowing, management, maintenance and capital 
repayment costs).

5.2 Over a two year horizon, it is anticipated that commercial 
development should have started on one or more of the Council’s 
sites.  As a guide, each development may cost in the order of £5m - 
£10m. 

5.3 Over a three – five year horizon, developments will have been 
concluded and entered the operational / income phase.  As a guide, 
a 1% net yield (after borrowing, management, maintenance and 
capital repayment costs) may be a reasonable assumption for 
development income, but there will be a variation between projects. 

5.4 It should be reiterated that the income derived from commercial 
development and some commercial acquisitions will be secondary to 
the economic and social benefit they will bring to South Hams and 
the strategy anticipates that outcome.  

5.5 Investment Group Members may opt to accept a net yield return of 
less than 1% if the benefits of job creation or safeguarding, 
tourism, town centre regeneration, business rate growth or 
effective asset utilisation are deemed more important by the 
Investment Group than a purely financial return. 

5.6 For illustrative purposes only, an example of how the borrowing 
requirements may add up to £75m are shown in Appendix D.

6 Options available and consideration of risk 

6.0 The overall objectives of this strategy are set out below:

6.0.1 To support regeneration and the economic activity of the District

6.0.2 To enhance economic benefit & business rates growth

6.0.3 To assist with the financial sustainability of the Council as an 
ancillary benefit.

6.0.4 To help the Council continue to deliver and/or improve frontline 
services in line 
[...]
 Officers, working with their specialist advisors in the market will sift 
opportunities and only present to the Investment Group, things that 
meet the Strategy closely.  They will then lead the Investment 
Group into debate over the specific benefits and risks of each 
opportunity before the Investment Group make a decision.  In this 
way, risk will be transparent through the process.

7 Proposed Way Forward 

7.1 This report will be discussed at Executive and then Council later in 
September, where any comments raised by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel or Audit Committee can be considered.

7.2  Full Council will consider the borrowing limit for this Strategy as 
part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy on September 27th 
2018.  It is envisaged in December 2018, Council will consider 
approving a revised Treasury Management Strategy which would 
increase the borrowing limits of the Council (depending on the 
recommendations from the various bodies), to facilitate 
implementation of this strategy.  As part of this report, the Council 
will also include the new proportionality indicators to address the 
Government guidance issued in February 2018.



8 Implications
Implications Relevant 

to 
proposals 

Y/N

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/
Governance

Y Advice on the relevant powers and appropriate vehicles for 
delivering these proposals has been sought from external 
specialist advisers and legal counsel.  Legal counsel opinion has 
been obtained which sets out the various powers available to the 
Council, which supports the Council’s proposed strategy as 
described in this report. 

This proposal is consistent with the Council’s powers to borrow 
and invest under the Local Government Act 2003 and section 1 
Localism Act 2011 (the general power of competence) and / or 
section 120 Local Government Act 1972 (power to acquire land). 

The Council is empowered to buy pursuant to section 120 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Section 1 of the Local Government 
Act 2003 provides a power to the Council to borrow for the 
purposes of any enactment.

Disposal of any of the acquired properties will have to be 
undertaken in accordance with the provisions of section 123 
Local Government Act 1972.

In order to lawfully implement the acquisition strategy, each 
proposal (including the funding strategy for purchases) should 
be reviewed as part of a decision to purchase or sell, and tested 
for value for money, and regulatory compliance. 

There is an overriding duty toward prudent management of risk, 
and officers, including the Council's section 151 officer owe a 
fiduciary duty in relation to given transactions. 

There is a duty on the Council to have regard to Statutory 
Guidance on Local (the New Guidance) Government 
Investments. As such, as part of the due diligence, officers 
consideration of each particular investment will need to include 
consideration of all the legal circumstances of the particular 
case.

Appendix B of this report is exempt from publication because it 
contains confidential information provided to the Council as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

The public interest test has been applied and it is considered 
that the public interest lies in not disclosing this report at this 
time because it contains commercially sensitive information 
which could prejudice the Council if such information was 
disclosed at this time.

Financial Y The Council will purchase assets, or develop existing assets and 
hold these directly on its balance sheet and therefore the direct 
costs of purchase and acquisition or development can be 
capitalised.  This will include costs such as stamp duty, legal 
fees, construction, planning, due diligence and agency fees. 

When individual purchase decisions or asset developments are 
made, a bespoke business case will be produced alongside a 
package of due diligence information to support the decision 



making process.  T
[...]
upport regeneration and the economic activity of the District
 To enhance economic benefit & business rates growth
 To assist with the financial sustainability of the Council as an ancillary benefit
 To help the Council continue to deliver and/or improve frontline services in line with the Council’s 

adopted strategy & objectives.

Desired Outcomes:

The following outcomes are desired by the application of this strategy.  Each acquisition or 
development opportunity will be assessed on its fit with meeting the objectives stated above and 
should deliver one or more of the following outcomes (benefits):

 Job creation or safeguarding
 Health & Wellbeing
 Town centre regeneration
 Tourism / Increased footfall
 Business rate growth 
 Improved asset utilisation
 A minimum Net yield of 1% 

This strategy will be achieved by acquisitions and developments within the South Hams District.  This 
will include the focussed acquisition of existing commercial property assets and the development of 
new properties which are to be let to third parties.  

Risk
 The risks of acquiring property may be mitigated through the acquisition of assets with secure, 

long income streams, although this risk will be weighed up against the social and economic 
benefits of acquisitions to support commerce and trade in the District

 Acquisitions are to be made in a careful and controlled manner, with specific analysis of risk 
criteria carried out in the ‘due diligence’ stage prior to the completion of each purchase

 The portfolio will be relatively risk-averse, targeting tenants of strong financial standing and 
minimum unexpired lease terms of four years at the date of acquisition.  However, these criteria 
will be considered on a case by case basis and can be outweighed in order to meet the strategy 
objectives

Location:
 Wherever opportunities arise within the District, in order to acquire good properties which 

deliver the Council’s multiple objectives stated above and are deemed an ac
[...]
mmendations:  

That the Audit Committee:

1. Approves the actual 2017/18 prudential and treasury 
indicators in this report; and

2. Notes the Annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18.

1. Executive summary 

mailto:Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


Income from investments this year was £140,126 which is £17,126 higher 
than the budget of £123,000 at an average return of 0.29%. The 
comparable performance indicator (Benchmark) is the average 7-day LIBID 
rate which was 0.21%. Therefore the Council achieved 0.08% return on 
investments over the benchmark for 17/18.

2. Background 

Introduction

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18. This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks ”

During 2017/18 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports:

• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Executive 
09/03/17 – E73/16)

• A mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Executive 07/12/17 
– E47/17)

• An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report) 

The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the 
review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This 
report is therefore important in that respect, as it provides details of the 
outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the 
Co
[...]
for a selection of maturity 
periods, the average borrowing rates, the high and low points in rates, 
spreads and individual rates at the start and the end of the financial year.

Investment Rates in 2017/18

Investments rates for 3 months and longer have been on a rising trend 
during the second half of the year in the expectation of Bank Rate increasing 
from its floor of 0.25%, and reached a peak at the end of March. Bank Rate 
was duly raised from 0.25% to 0.50% on 2 November 2017 and remained 
at that level for the rest of the year.  



Investment Outturn for 2017/18

Investment Policy – the Council’s investment policy is governed by 
MHCLG guidance, which has been implemented in the annual investment 
strategy approved by the Council on 21 March 2017 (revised 5 December 
2017 – CM46).  This policy sets out the approach for choosing investment 
counterparties, and is based on credit ratings provided by the three main 
credit rating agencies, supplemented by additional market data, (such as 
rating outlooks, credit default swaps, bank share prices etc.

The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved 
strategy, and the Council had no liquidity difficulties.
 
Income from investments this year was £140,126 which is £17,126 higher 
than the budget of £123,000 at an average return of 0.29%. The 
comparable performance indicator (Benchmark) is the average 7-day LIBID 
rate which was 0.21%. Therefore the Council achieved 0.08% return on 
investments over the benchmark for 17/18.

Other Issues 2017/18

1. Revised CIPFA Codes

In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy, (CIPFA), issued a revised Treasury Management Code and 
Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes, and a revised Prudential Code. 

A particular focus of these revised codes was how to deal with local 
authority investments which are not treasury type investments e.g. by 
investing in purchasing property in order to generate income for the 
Authority at a much hi
[...]
n 2017/18 to reflect the proposed 
borrowing for the new leisure contract.



Meeting Date Work Programme for Audit Committee 2018/19

11 October 2018 i) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment;
ii) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review;
iii) Internal Audit Charter & Strategy;
iv) Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan (to include Finance Procedure Rules 

Review);
v) Constitution Review: Part 2;
vi) KPMG Annual Audit Letter and Closure of the Audit Letter; and
vii) Pensions Strategy and Treasury Management update (for information).

31 January 2019 i) KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter; and
ii) Update on progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

21 March 2019 i) Grant Thornton -  External Audit Plan 2018/19;
ii) Grant Thornton – Interim Audit Report 2018/19;
iii) Treasury Management update (for information);
iv) 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan;
v) Draft Budget Book 2019/20;
vi) Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2018/19;
vii) Review of Council Constitution;
viii)  Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan; 
ix) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment; and
x) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review.

To be considered for programming: Civica / IT: Lessons Learnt (Minute O&S.6/18 refers)




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Activities to Support Economic Growth
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Exempt
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18
	8 Audit Committee Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 6th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Holway

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Tucker
Cllr Wright

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Group Manager – Business Development
CoP Lead – Environment Services
Senior Specialist – Accountant
Devon Audit Partnership Manager

14. Minutes 
A.14/18
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

15. Urgent Business 
A.15/18
The Chairman advised that she had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.

16. Declarations of Interest 
A.16/18



Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

17. Activities to Support Economic Growth 
A.17/18
The Committee considered a report that sought to recommend that a 
Commercial Property Strategy be adopted.  Furthermore, the report 
also asked that the Committee agree a total borrowing limit of £60 
million for this Strategy.

In his introduction, the Leader of Council outlined the draft Strategy to 
the Committee and provided an update on the views of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, who had considered this agenda item earlier in the 
day.

Following this introduction, it became evident that Members wished to 
ask questions on exempt Appendix B and it was therefore PROPOSED 
and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED:

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act is involved.

In addition to these questions being answered, the Leader of Council 
also provided the Committee with a confidential outline of some of the 
potential projects that were currently under consideration.

Once all Members were satisfied that they had no further issues to 
raise in exempt session, it was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and 
when put to the vote declared CARRIED:

RESOLVED

That the public and press be re-admitted to the 
meeting.

 In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee was of the view that the aspects of the current 
Strategy relating to ‘Development on Council Owned Land’ and 
‘Commercial Property Acquisitions in the South Hams’ were 
effectively separate strands.  As separate strands, Members were 
of the view that the governance arrangements for these should be 
different.

In particular, the Committee recognised that the time constraints 
associated with open market competition were not so applicable for 



‘Development on Council Owned Land’.  As long as they complied 
with the Council approved total borrowing limit and contained (as 
an appendix) a full and detailed Business Plan in each instance, 
then the Committee felt that such matters could be determined at 
a formal meeting of the Executive, with the appropriate delegations 
being in place from the Council.  As a further level of assurance, a 
Member also made the point that such decisions would then be 
subject to the Scrutiny Call-In Procedure Rules.

With regard to decisions relating to ‘Commercial Property 
Acquisitions in the South Hams’, the potential need to act very 
quickly (and therefore outside of the formal decision making 
process) was recognised.  That being said, Members shared some 
of the concerns that had been raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel in respect of the current proposals related to the delegated 
decision-making process being in need of further revision.  As a 
result, the Committee asked that the Leader give further 
consideration to the proposed delegated decision-making process 
for ‘Commercial Property Acquisitions in the South Hams’ in time 
for the next Executive meeting on 13 September 2018;

(b) Whilst Members did still have some reservations, the Committee 
felt that a number of its risks had been mitigated by the proposal 
now being to only acquire Commercial Property that was located 
within the South Hams;

(c) A Member was of the view that a 1% net yield return was very slim 
given the levels of investment being proposed.  Whilst accepting 
that a 1% return may be appropriate for proposals relating to 
Development on Council Owned Land, the Member felt that a 2% 
net yield return should be a reasonable assumption for Commercial 
Property Acquisitions in the South Hams;

(d) A Member considered that it would be incredibly difficult to base 
any decisions on the ability to measure social factors and 
community gain;

(e) In respect of a total borrowing limit, the Committee emphasised 
the importance of suitable governance arrangements being first put 
in place to underpin such decisions.  Moreover, Members were 
supportive of the suggestion of the Leader whereby, in the event of 
a total borrowing limit being set at £60 million, this should be 
capped at £30 million before the upcoming May 2019 local 
elections.  It was therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote declared CARRIED that:-

‘Subject to suitable governance arrangements being in place, a 
total borrowing limit of £60 million (capped at £30 million before 
30 April 2019) be agreed for the Commercial Property Strategy.’

It was then:



RESOLVED

That the Audit Committee wish to express the following 
views to the Executive:-

1. that the Committee endorse the principle of a 
Commercial Property Strategy that includes the 
following multiple objectives:

- to support regeneration and the economic activity of 
the District;

- to enhance economic benefit;
- to grow business rate income;
- to assist with the financial sustainability of the Council 

as an ancillary benefit;
- to help the Council continue to deliver and/or improve 

frontline services in line with the Council’s adopted 
strategy and objectives; and

2. that the proposed Commercial Property Strategy be 
revised to contain two separate strands to the 
governance arrangements (one part for 
‘Development on Council Owned Land’ and one part 
for ‘Commercial Property Acquisitions in the South 
Hams’) with decisions relating to the ‘Development 
on Council Owned Land’ becoming a function of the 
Executive (through appropriate delegations from the 
Council and assuming that the proposed expenditure 
complies with the Council approved total borrowing 
limits) and further consideration being given to the 
proposed delegated decision-making process for 
‘Commercial Property Acquisitions in the South 
Hams’ in time for consideration at the next Executive 
meeting on 13 September 2018; and

3. that, subject to suitable governance arrangements 
being in place, a total borrowing limit of £60 million 
(capped at £30 million before 30 April 2019) be 
agreed for the Commercial Property Strategy.

18. Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18 
A.18/18
In accordance with regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003, the Committee considered a report that presented an annual 
treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2017/18.  

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Treasury Management performance.  The Committee 
congratulated officers on the investment results and obtaining 



£140,126 income during 2017/18.  In particular, the excellent 
rates of return from the Council’s CCLA investment was noted and 
it was felt that, as part of the 2019/20 annual budget setting 
process, consideration should be given to increasing the amount 
invested in this Fund;

(b) Member Training.  The Committee requested that Treasury 
Management Training for Members be arranged both before and 
after the May 2019 local elections.  In addition, officers committed 
to arranging a specific training session on the new CIPFA 
(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) guidelines 
before the end of 2018.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the actual 2017/18 prudential and treasury 
indictors (as outlined in the presented agenda 
report) be approved; and

2. That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2017/18 be noted.

19. Pay and Display Machines - Lost Income 
A.19/18
The Community Of Practice Lead – Environment Services was invited 
to provide an update and outlined some of the steps that had been 
undertaken by the Metric Group to improve contract performance.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers informed that the latest compensatory offer from the 
Metric Group to reflect the lost income incurred by the Council was 
unsatisfactory and negotiations were ongoing;

(b) To build resilience, it was felt that all Council Car Parks should be 
installed with a second pay and display machine thereby 
minimising the impact of one machine not working.  The 
Committee felt that this requirement could be part of the ongoing 
negotiations with the Metric Group;

(c) When questioned, officers informed that lost income was calculated 
by profiling against the income generated in the previous year and 
adding any charging increases that had been implemented.

20. Audit Committee Draft Work Programme 
A.20/18
In considering its draft Work Programme, the Committee paid 
particular attention to the request of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 



at its meeting on 28 June 2018 (Minute O&S.6/18 refers) for the 
Committee to undertake an assurance review of the relationship 
between Civica and the Council.  

Having considered the request, Members felt that all avenues had now 
been explored and there would therefore be little benefit in 
undertaking a review.  

The Committee was therefore unsupportive of this request and asked 
for this item to be removed from its Work Programme.

The Meeting concluded at 3.55 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


